

Table 13:  Simple biophysical profile test performance characteristics

	Study
	Rate of Abnormal Tests
	Outcome
	Outcome Threshold
	Rate of Outcome Event
	Sensitivity
	Specificity
	Positive Predictive Value
	Negative Predictive Value

	Bochner, Medearis, Ross, et al., 1987


	0.23
	1-min Apgar
	< 7
	0.39
	0.25
	0.79
	0.43
	0.63

	Bochner, Medearis, Ross, et al., 1987


	0.23
	5-min Apgar
	< 7
	0.02
	1.00
	0.79
	0.07
	1.00

	Brar, Horenstein, Medearis, et al., 1989
	0.42
	5-min Apgar
	< 7
	0.18
	0.88
	0.68
	0.37
	0.96

	 QUOTE "(Arias, 1987)" 
Arias, 1987


	0.29
	Any
	Yes
	0.39
	0.37
	0.77
	0.50
	0.65

	Bochner, Medearis, Ross, et al., 1987


	0.23
	C-section for FD
	Yes
	0.21
	0.85
	0.94
	0.79
	0.96

	Brar, Horenstein, Medearis, et al., 1989


	0.42
	C-section for FD
	Yes
	0.29
	0.69
	0.69
	0.47
	0.85

	Bochner, Williams, Castro, et al., 1988


	0.22
	Fetal distress
	Yes
	0.06
	0.81
	0.82
	0.22
	0.99

	Bochner, Williams, Castro, et al., 1988


	0.15
	Fetal distress
	Yes
	0.03
	0.70
	0.87
	0.12
	0.99

	Bochner, Medearis, Ross, et al., 1987


	0.23
	FGR
	< 10th 

percentile
	0.11
	0.29
	0.78
	0.14
	0.90

	Bochner, Medearis, Ross, et al., 1987


	0.23
	Meconium aspiration
	Yes
	0.05
	0.33
	0.78
	0.07
	0.96

	Bochner, Medearis, Ross, et al., 1987


	0.23
	Neonatal mortality
	Yes
	0.00
	
	0.77
	0.00
	1.00

	Brar, Horenstein, Medearis, et al., 1989
	0.42
	NICU Admission
	Yes
	0.13
	0.83
	0.64
	0.26
	0.96


C-section = Cesarean section

FD = Fetal distress

FGR = Fetal growth restriction

NICU = Neonatal intensive care unit
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